The expense ratio, which under IFRS 17 includes only expenses directly attributed to insurance activities, increased to 35% for
the first half of the year (30 June 2022: 32%). For the first six months of the year, non-directly attributable expenses of $137.6m
(30 June 2022: $103.0m) fall outside the insurance result. Taking these items together, total expenses for the first six months of
the year were $862.7m (30 June 2022: $686.7m).

We continue to focus on our total expense base, allowing for additional expenses where aligned to underlying business growth or
to enhancement to our business model. The latter includes execution of our three platform strategy, modernisation of our
underwriting and finance platforms, setting up of on an onshore E&S carrier and digital trading capabilities.

Interest rate sensitivity
The Group has conducted a sensitivity analysis for debt and fixed income holdings, and recalculated the discounting impact for
the reinsurance contract assets and insurance contract liabilities, to estimate that a movement in interest rates may affect the
Group's profit after tax for the period/year as follows:

Assets
30 June

2023
31 December

2022

 $m $m

Shift in yield (basis points)
150 basis point increase (157.3) (185.8)
100 basis point increase (104.9) (123.8)
50 basis point increase (52.5) (61.9)

50 basis point decrease 52.5 61.9
100 basis point decrease 104.9 123.8
150 basis point decrease 157.3 185.8

12/7/23, 2:47 PM REG - Beazley PLC -Beazley plc results for period ended 30 June 2023

https://otp.tools.investis.com/clients/uk/beazley/rns/regulatory-story.aspx?cid=30&newsid=1713800&culture=en-GB 5/28

Liabilities
30 June

2023
31 December

2022

 $m $m

Shift in yield (basis points)
150 basis point increase 122.4 133.5
100 basis point increase 82.5 110.1
50 basis point increase 41.7 45.6
50 basis point decrease (42.7) (46.7)
100 basis point decrease (86.5) (94.6)
150 basis point decrease (132.7) (143.7)

Capital
We have a number of requirements for capital at a Group and subsidiary level. Capital is required to support underwriting at
Lloyd's, within the US and through our European company and is subject to prudential regulation by local regulators (PRA,
Lloyd's, CBI, and the US state level supervisors). Further capital requirements come from rating agencies who provide ratings for
BICI and BIdac. Beazley aims to manage its capital and leverage levels to obtain the ratings necessary to trade with its preferred
client base. As at 30 June 2023, the Group's leverage was 15% (31 December 2022: 16%).

[…]

The Group has chosen not to apply the optional IFRS 9 classification overlay. As a result, changes to accounting policies resulting
from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been applied prospectively from 01 January 2023. The classification and measurement of
financial instruments under IFRS 9 has been determined based on facts and circumstances that existed at this date. E.g., if a
financial asset had low credit risk as at 01 January 2023, then the Group determined that the credit risk of that asset had not
increased significantly since initial recognition. The difference between the carrying amounts of financial instruments before and
after the adoption of IFRS 9 has been posted as an adjustment to the opening retained earnings balance for the period. Refer to
Section c for a table showing the impact of IFRS 9 on the Group's consolidated statement of financial position as at 01 January
2023.

v) Changes to the classification of financial assets
A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 01 January 2023 is
shown below:

Under

IAS 39 ECL
Under

IFRS 9

 $m $m $m
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (mandatory at initial
recognition)

Fixed and floating rate debt securities:
- Government issued 5,006.3 - 5,006.3

- Corporate bonds
- Investment grade 2,050.5 - 2,050.5
- High yield 308.7 - 308.7
Syndicate loans 32.5 - 32.5
Total fixed and floating rate debt securities 7,398.0 - 7,398.0

Capital growth assets:
Equity funds 159.4 - 159.4
Hedge funds 530.6 - 530.6
Illiquid credit assets 222.9 - 222.9
Total capital growth assets 912.9 - 912.9
Total financial investments at fair value through profit or loss 8,310.9 - 8,310.9
Derivative financial assets not designated as hedging instruments 34.7 - 34.7
Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 8,345.6 - 8,345.6

Financial assets at amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents 652.5 - 652.5
Other receivables 181.8 (1.3) 180.5
Total financial assets at amortised cost 834.3 (1.3) 833.0

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
Derivative financial liabilities 14.5 - 14.5
Total financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 14.5 - 14.5

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Tier 2 subordinated debt (2026) 249.4 - 249.4
Tier 2 subordinated debt (2029) 298.6 - 298.6
Lease liabilities 72.7 - 72.7
Other liabilities 524.0 - 524.0
Total financial liabilities at amortised cost 1,144.7 - 1,144.7

12/7/23, 2:47 PM REG - Beazley PLC -Beazley plc results for period ended 30 June 2023

https://otp.tools.investis.com/clients/uk/beazley/rns/regulatory-story.aspx?cid=30&newsid=1713800&culture=en-GB 25/28

vi) Expected credit losses ("ECLs")
The tables below show the receivables for which loss allowances have been measured using the lifetime ECL, as permitted by the
simplified approach. These loss allowances have been estimated by applying inputs and assumptions in relation to the following:

•   the period of assessment for other receivables;
•   the creditworthiness of counterparties;
•   the probability of default by these counterparties over the lifetime of the assets; and
•   the loss given default based on historical rates.

We have determined that a reasonable change in any of these assumptions would not have a material impact on the ECLs
recognised in the financial statements.

Under

IAS 39 ECL
Under

IFRS 9
as at 30 June 2023 $m $m $m
Investment receivables 154.5 (0.7) 153.8
Accrued investment income 43.9 (0.3) 43.6
Other receivables 126.0 (0.7) 125.3
Total other receivables 324.4 (1.7) 322.7

Under

IAS 39 ECL
Under

IFRS 9
as at 31 December 2022 $m $m $m
Investment receivables 53.9 (0.3) 53.6
Accrued investment income 35.7 (0.3) 35.4
Other receivables 92.2 (0.7) 91.5
Total other receivables 181.8 (1.3) 180.5

18c Opening Equity Adjustment
The following table sets out the impact of the adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 on the Group's consolidated statement of financial
position as at both 01 January 2022 and 01 January 2023, with the net position posted as an adjustment to retained earnings.

The overall increase in equity is largely due to the following valuation differences between IFRS 4 and IFRS 17.

•   There is a requirement under IFRS 17 to discount technical provisions to reflect the time value of money, whereas under
IFRS 4 no such discounting was applied. This change ultimately causes a timing difference as the discount unwinds

[…]

•   Under IFRS 4, unearned premium reserves ("UPR") and deferred acquisition costs ("DAC") were treated as non-monetary
items and were translated to the Group's functional currency using historic exchange rates. Under IFRS 17, all insurance
contract balances are considered to be monetary items and are revalued using spot rates at each reporting date.

In addition, the adoption of IFRS 17 has caused a number of temporary differences for tax purposes, resulting in the recognition
of an additional deferred tax asset of $1.7m and deferred tax liability of $15.0m. Refer to Note 9 for further details. The adoption
of IFRS 9 has had a limited impact on the classification and measurement of the Group's financial assets and liabilities - refer to
Section b(v) above for a reconciliation between IAS 39 and IFRS 9. The most significant change is the recognition of $1.3m in
ECLs as at 01 January 2023, offset by $0.3m in deferred tax assets - refer to Section b(vi) above for further details.

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 December
2021

(previously
reported)

IFRS 17
reclassification

IFRS 17
measurement

01 January
2022

(under IFRS
17)

31 December
2022

(under  IFRS
17)

IFRS 9
adjustment

01 January
2023 (under

IFRS 9)

 $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Assets
Intangible assets 123.5 - - 123.5 128.8 - 128.8

Plant and equipment 19.2 - - 19.2 14.9 - 14.9
Right-of-use assets 75.5 - - 75.5 60.5 - 60.5
Deferred tax asset 16.3 - 1.7 18.0 30.8 0.3 31.1

Deferred acquisition costs 477.8 (477.8) - - - - -
Retirement benefit asset 18.1 - - 18.1 4.6 - 4.6
Reinsurance assets 2,386.4 (2,386.4) - - - - -

Insurance receivables 1,696.1 (1,696.1) - - - - -
Insurance contract assets - - - - 84.1 - 84.1
Reinsurance contract assets - 2,386.4 (712.1) 1,674.3 2,175.3 - 2,175.3

Financial assets at fair value 7,283.5 - - 7,283.5 8,345.6 - 8,345.6
Other assets 107.3 130.8 - 238.1 204.2 (1.3) 202.9
Current tax asset 11.9 - - 11.9 11.7 - 11.7

Cash and cash equivalents 591.8 - - 591.8 652.5 - 652.5
Total assets 12,807.4 (2,043.1) (710.4) 10,053.9 11,713.0 (1.0) 11,712.0

Liabilities
Insurance liabilities 8,871.8 (8,871.8) - - - - -

Insurance contract liabilities - 6,828.7 (269.2) 6,559.5 7,349.8 - 7,349.8

12/7/23, 2:47 PM REG - Beazley PLC -Beazley plc results for period ended 30 June 2023

https://otp.tools.investis.com/clients/uk/beazley/rns/regulatory-story.aspx?cid=30&newsid=1713800&culture=en-GB 26/28

Reinsurance contract liabilities - 655.3 (515.6) 139.7 161.2 - 161.2
Financial liabilities 554.7 - - 554.7 562.5 - 562.5
Lease liabilities 84.3 - - 84.3 72.7 - 72.7

Deferred tax liabilities - - 15.0 15.0 79.2  79.2
Current tax liability 24.5 - - 24.5 8.6 - 8.6
Other liabilities 1,141.3 (655.3) - 486.0 524.0 - 524.0

Total liabilities 10,676.6 (2,043.1) (769.8) 7,863.7 8,758.0 - 8,758.0

Equity
Share capital 42.9 - - 42.9 46.6 - 46.6
Share premium 5.3 - - 5.3 9.7 - 9.7
Foreign currency translation
reserve (97.2) - - (97.2) (109.8) - (109.8)
Other reserves (4.0) - - (4.0) (7.6) - (7.6)

Retained earnings 2,183.8 - 59.4 2,243.2 3,016.1 (1.0) 3,015.1
Total equity 2,130.8 - 59.4 2,190.2 2,955.0 (1.0) 2,954.0

Total liabilities and equity 12,807.4 (2,043.1) (710.4) 10,053.9 11,713.0 (1.0) 11,712.0

Alternative performance measures ("APMs")

Beazley plc uses APMs to help explain its financial performance and position. These measures are not defined under IFRS. The
Group is of the view that the use of these measures enhances the usefulness of our financial reporting and allows for improved
comparison to industry peers.

Information on APMs used by the Group are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, amounts are disclosed in millions of dollars
($m). The return on equity and investment return APMs for the 6 months ended 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2023 have been
annualised to allow for comparison with the full year result.